

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

MATTHEW A. MORTON and
JOSHUA A. MORTON,

Case No. 3:21-cv-00540-NJR

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; ZACH
DUCHENEAUX, in his official capacity as
Administrator, Farm Service Agency,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The American Rescue Plan Act and Section 1005 2

 B. USDA’s History of Discrimination and Substantial Remedial Action..... 4

 C. This Lawsuit..... 8

 D. History of Section 1005 Challenges 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Section 1005 Violates the Equal Protection Component of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause 10

 A. Section 1005 Does Not Further a Compelling Interest..... 11

 i. Section 1005 Does Not Further an Interest in Remediating Past Discrimination..... 12

 ii. Section 1005 Does Not Further an Interest in Remediating Present Discrimination..... 13

 iii. The Government’s Interest in Achieving Racial Parity Is Not Compelling Enough to Warrant the Race-Based Relief in Section 1005..... 16

 B. Section 1005 Is Not Narrowly Tailored..... 17

 i. Section 1005 Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Uses Race in a Rigid and Categorical Manner..... 18

 ii. Section 1005 Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Is Both Overinclusive and Underinclusive..... 19

 iii. Section 1005 Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because the Panoply of Race-Neutral Alternatives Suggests that Congress Did Not Use Race Only as a Last Resort 22

 II. A Nationwide Injunction Is the Appropriate Remedy 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1, 10
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litigation</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6
<i>Builder’s Ass’n of Greater Chi. v. City of Chicago</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	18
<i>Builders Ass’n of Greater Chi. v. Cty. of Cook</i> , 256 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12, 21
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla. Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997).....	17, 22
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021).....	1, 9, 10, 25, 26
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 279 (2013).....	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Hayes v. N. State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-1085-STA-jay, 2021 WL 2877915 (W.D. Tenn. July 8, 2021).....	1, 9, 22
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	10
<i>Kent v. Vilsack</i> , No. 3:21-cv-540-NJR, 2021 WL 6139523 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2021).....	9
<i>Kvapil v. Chippewa Cty.</i> , 752 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	25
<i>Ludwig v. United States</i> , 21 F.4th 929 (7th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Midwest Fence Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 840 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016).....	18, 23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	23
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00595-O, ECF No. 60 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2021).....	1, 9, 12, 13

Ne. Fla. Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....27

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....10–13, 17

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....10

Pigford v. Glickman, 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999),
aff’d 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2001)5, 6, 13

Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989)11, 15–17, 19, 21

Segovia v. United States, 880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018).....25

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....25, 26

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 889 (1996)16

Vitolo v. Guzman, 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....12, 15, 24

Wynn v. Vilsack, No. 3:21-cv-514-MMH-JRK,
2021 WL 2580678 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2021)..... *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....25

7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(5).....3

7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(6).....3

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4.....2

Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110–246, § 14012(b),
122 Stat. 1651 (2008).....6

Other Authorities

Cowan, Tadlock & Feder, Jody, *The Pigford Cases: USDA Settlement of
Discrimination Suits by Black Farmers*, Congressional Research Service, May
29, 2013, available at [https://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/
assets/crs/RS20430.pdf](https://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/assets/crs/RS20430.pdf).....5

Hr’g on USDA’s Civil Rights Progs. and Responsibilities before The House
Subcomm. on Dep’t Ops., Oversight, Nutrition, and Forestry, Comm. on
Agric., 106th Cong. 37 (1999).....6

The White House, Remarks by President Biden at Signing of American Rescue
Plan, Mar. 11, 2021, [https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-
releases/2021/03/11/remarks-by-president-biden-at-signing-of-the-american-
rescue-plan](https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/03/11/remarks-by-president-biden-at-signing-of-the-american-rescue-plan)2
